

No. _____

Supreme Court U.S.
FILED

09-194 AUG 11 2009

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

FRANCOISE ANATE GOMIS,

Petitioner,

—v.—

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,
United States Attorney General,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LUCAS GUTTENTAG
CAROLINE CINCOTTA
AMEICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 343-0770

KELL ENOW
ENOW & ASSOCIATES
2470 Windy Hill Road
Marietta, Georgia 30067
(770) 956-8515

LEE GELERNT
Counsel of Record
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMEICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

CHARLES ROTH
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT
JUSTICE CENTER
208 South LaSalle Street
Suite 1818
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 660-1613

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Statutory Background.	4
1. The Filing Deadline Provisions.....	4
2. The Jurisdictional Restrictions.....	7
B. Petitioner’s Administrative Proceedings.....	10
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision.	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	19
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT ERRED ON A JURISDICTIONAL ISSUE THAT HAS DIVIDED THE COURTS OF APPEALS.	20
A. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided Over Their Jurisdiction To Review The	

Statutory Exceptions To The Asylum Filing Deadline.....	20
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Jurisdictional Ruling Is Incorrect.	29
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE IMPORTANT JURISDICTIONAL ISSUE PRESENTED HERE.....	36
CONCLUSION	38
APPENDIX.....	1a
Decision of the Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit	1a
Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals	28a
Decision of the Immigration Judge	33a
Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals Denial of Motion for Reconsideration	49a
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	52a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agbor v. Gonzales</i> , 487 F.3d 499 (7th Cir. 2007)	2
<i>Alaka v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 456 F.3d 88 (3d Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Almuhtaseb v. Gonzales</i> , 453 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2006)	21, 25, 32
<i>ANA Intern., Inc. v. Way</i> , 393 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Arif v. Mukasey</i> , 509 F.3d 677 (5th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Awuku v. Att’y Gen.</i> , No. 08-4778, 2009 WL 1741500 (3d Cir. June 22, 2009) (unpublished).....	27
<i>Baig v. Holder</i> , No. 08-4498-ag, 2009 WL 1788612 (2d Cir. June 24, 2009) (unpublished summary order)	22
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2229 (2008)	30
<i>Chacon-Botero v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 427 F.3d 954 (11th Cir. 2005) (per curiam).....	21, 25
<i>Dhital v. Mukasey</i> , 532 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2008) (per curiam)	21

<i>Diallo v. Gonzales</i> , 447 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Diego Pedro v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , No. 08-15978, 2009 WL 1101373 (11th Cir. Apr. 24, 2009) (unpublished per curiam).....	23
<i>El-Khader v. Monica</i> , 366 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Fakhry v. Mukasey</i> , 524 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2008)	13, 21
<i>Ferry v. Gonzales</i> , 457 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2006)	21, 25, 36
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	35
<i>Gomis v. Holder</i> , 571 F.3d 353 (4th Cir. 2009)	1
<i>Hamid v. Gonzales</i> , 417 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Hana v. Gonzales</i> , 503 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Hernandez v. Ashcroft</i> , 345 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Hongsheng Leng v. Mukasey</i> , 528 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2008) (per curiam)	22
<i>Husyev v. Mukasey</i> , 528 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	21

<i>Ignatova v. Gonzales</i> , 430 F.3d 1209 (8th Cir. 2005)	21, 25, 36
<i>I.N.S. v. Abudu</i> , 485 U.S. 94 (1988)	4, 14
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	13
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	4, 14, 37
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jay v. Boyd</i> , 351 U.S. 345 (1956)	35
<i>Jean v. Gonzales</i> , 435 F.3d 475 (4th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Jean-Pierre v. Attorney General</i> , 500 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Jilin Pharmaceutical USA, Inc. v. Gonzales</i> , 447 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Kamara v. Attorney General</i> , 420 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992)	10
<i>Khan v. Filip</i> , 554 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2009)	24, 25

<i>Lovan v. Holder</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2009 WL 2341822 (8th Cir. Jul. 31, 2009)	26, 27
<i>Lybasha v. Holder</i> , 569 F.3d 877 (8th Cir. 2009)	23, 25
<i>Matsuk v. INS</i> , 247 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Mehilli v. Gonzales</i> , 433 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Nethagani v. Mukasey</i> , 532 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Nguyen v. Mukasey</i> , 522 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2008) (per curiam)	23, 24
<i>Niang v. Gonzales</i> , 492 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Novary v. Holder</i> , 313 F. App'x 869 (7th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	10, 32, 33
<i>Perales-Cumpean v. Gonzales</i> , 429 F.3d 977 (10th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Perez-Deleon v. Holder</i> , No. 08-3494, 2009 WL 1474717 (6th Cir. May 27, 2009) (unpublished)	23
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	32

Ramadan v. Gonzales,
479 F.3d 646 (per curiam),
reh'g en banc denied, 504 F.3d 973
(9th Cir. 2007)*passim*

Sinaga v. Holder,
No. 08-9542, 2009 WL 806752
(10th Cir. Mar. 30, 2009)
(unpublished)..... 23

Singh v. Holder,
No. 08-60289, 2009 WL 1345946
(5th Cir. May 13, 2009)
(unpublished per curiam)..... 23, 26

Singh v. U.S. Att’y Gen.,
561 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2009) 26

Stepanovic v. Filip,
554 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2009) 28

Sukwanputra v. Gonzales,
434 F.3d 627 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 21, 25, 35

Sutiowijono v. Att’y Gen.,
No. 08-3188, 2009 WL 1459680
(3d Cir. May 27, 2009)
(unpublished per curiam)..... 23

Thompson v. Keohane,
516 U.S. 99 (1995) 10, 32, 33

Toussaint v. Attorney General,
455 F.3d 409 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 23, 26, 27

<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963), overruled on other grounds by <i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992)	10, 32
<i>Tuiwainikai v. Holder</i> , No. 05-73295, 2009 WL 1370541 (9th Cir. May 18, 2009) (unpublished mem.).....	23
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954)	35
<i>Usman v. Holder</i> , 566 F.3d 262 (1st Cir. May 22, 2009)	22
<i>Vasile v. Gonzales</i> , 417 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2005)	21, 25, 35
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002)	15
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)	15
<i>Xiao Ji Chen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 471 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	7
<i>Zhang v. Gonzales</i> , 457 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2006).....	4

<i>Zhu v. Gonzales</i> , 493 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2007)	21, 25, 32
--	------------

Constitutional Provisions

Suspension of Habeas Corpus Clause of the Constitution, Art. I, § 9, Cl. 2.	1
---	---

Statutes

8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(42)(A)	4
8 U.S.C. 1155.....	28
8 U.S.C. 1158.....	10, 11
8 U.S.C. 1158(a)(2)	1
8 U.S.C. 1158(a)(2)(B)	5
8 U.S.C. 1158(a)(2)(D)	5, 17
8 U.S.C. 1158(a)(3)	1, 7, 9, 16
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(1)(A)	4
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9)(B)(v).....	34
8 U.S.C. 1182(h)(1)(A).....	34
8 U.S.C. 1229b(b)(2)	27
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)	11, 13, 14
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(B)	1
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(D).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(5)	9

28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. 2241	8
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, Div. B, 106(a)(1)(A)(iii), 119 Stat. 310.....	<i>passim</i>
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 (“IIRIRA”), Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, § 604(a), 110 Stat. 3009-690.....	7

Regulations

8 C.F.R. 208.4(a)(4)	7
8 C.F.R. 208.4(a)(5)	7
8 C.F.R. 208.4(a)(5)(iv).....	5
8 C.F.R. 1208.3	10
8 C.F.R. 1208.4(a)(2)	34
8 C.F.R. 1208.4(a)(5)	34
8 C.F.R. 1208.9	10

Legislative History

142 Cong. Rec. S11491-02 (Sept. 27, 1996).....	6
142 Cong. Rec. S11838-01 (Sept. 30, 1996).....	5, 6

H.R. Rep. No. 109-72
(2005) (Conf. Rep.)..... 9, 29

Other Authorities

Asylum Officer Basic Training Course –
One-Year Filing Deadline
(Mar. 23, 2009), *available at*
[http://www.uscis.gov/files/article/
One-Year-Filing-Deadline.pdf](http://www.uscis.gov/files/article/One-Year-Filing-Deadline.pdf) 34

Gerald L. Neuman, *On the Adequacy of
Direct Review After the REAL ID Act
of 2005*, 51 N.Y.L. SCH. L. REV. 133
(2006) 31

United Nations Convention Against
Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman,
or Degrading Treatment or Punishment
(CAT)..... 26, 27
